
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

15 July 2022 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Keith Vickers 
 

Venue:  Conference Room, 
Church Square House 

 
Time:  9.30 am E-Mail Address: 

sophie.smith@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and 

prejudicial interests, and significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (lobbying), if any.   
 

3.   To take the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 17 March 2022 
as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign.  
 

4.   Sub-Committee Proceedings - To receive and where necessary confirm the 
minutes of the meetings of the Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee held on 
24 March, 19 April and 6 May 2022.  
 

5.   Sub-Committee Proceedings - To receive and where necessary confirm the 
minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee held 
on 17 March 2022.   
 

6.   To note the scheduled dates and times of the Licensing Committee as 
follows:   
 
Thursday 22 September 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 3 November 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 19 January 2023 at 10:00am 
Thursday 16 March 2023 at 10:00am 
 

7.   To note the scheduled dates and times of the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-
Committee as follows:   
 
Thursday 8 September 2022 at 10:00am 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 

Thursday 13 October 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 10 November 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 1 December 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 12 January 2023 at 10:00am 
Thursday 2 February 2023 at 10:00am 
Thursday 2 March 2023 at 10:00am 
 

8.   To appoint a Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee comprising five 
members of the Licensing Committee (three Conservative and two Labour 
members) Councillors K Vickers (Chairman), P Vickers (Vice-Chairman), 
Armitage, Clark and Rayner.   
 

9.   To appoint a Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee comprising three members 
(politically balanced) drawn from the 10 members of the Licensing 
Committee. (Membership of the sub-committee to deal with individual cases 
to be appointed as required from eligible members).   
 

10.   Terms of Reference - Licensing Committee 
 

11.   Fees and Charges Update   
 

12.   Cumulative Impact Zone Policy Update   
 

13.   Introduction to Enforcement Updates   
 

14.   Legislation Update (if any)   
 

15.   Appeals Submitted to the Magistrates Court (if any)   
 

16.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 



49 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

17 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: - K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
P Vickers (Vice-Chair), S Armitage, P Clark, T Ellerby, M Kirk, H Rayner, T Mitchell 
and C Sherwood 
 
The meeting was held at the Conference Room, Church Square House. 
 
1822 SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no substitutions at the meeting. 
 

1823 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY. 
The following member declared a personal interest – 
 
Councillor S Armitage 
Personal Licence holder. 
 

1824 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 2 DECEMBER 2021 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of this committee held on 2 
December 2021 having been printed and circulated amongst the members, 
be taken as read and correctly recorded and signed by the chairman. 
 

1825 SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS - TO RECEIVE AND WHERE 
NECESSARY CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE 
LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JANUARY 
2022 AND 1 MARCH 2022 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing (Activities) 
Sub-Committee held on 20 January 2022 and 1 March 2022 be received. 
 

1826 SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS - TO RECEIVE AND WHERE 
NECESSARY CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 
FEBRUARY 2022 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Miscellaneous) 
Sub-Committee held on 3 February 2022 be received. 
 

1827 APPEALS SUBMITTED TO THE MAGISTRATES COURT (IF ANY) 
The Director: Governance and Communities informed the meeting that there 
were currently no appeals awaiting consideration by the Magistrates Court. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
17 March 2022 

 

1828 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
The Director: Economy and Environment guided members through a 
presentation that refreshed/informed them of the key requirements when 
considering matters before the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee 
and the Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the presentation be received with thanks. 
 

1829 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
The Director: Economy and Environment informed the Committee that the 
taxi trade had made a formal request to the Licensing Authority to consider 
an increase in the table of fares that could be charged.  This was as a result 
of there being no increase in the table of fares for five years, as well as the 
rising cost of fuel. 
 
The matter was considered urgent due to there being no further scheduled 
meetings of the committee until the summer of 2022 and the need to respond 
to the taxi trade. 
 
The Chairman facilitated a discussion between the committee on the request 
from the taxi trade. 
 
Resolved – (a) That the Director: Economy and Environment prepare a new 
table of fares that proposed a 10% increase in chargeable fares, and (b) that 
the new table of fares be considered by the Chairman and Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee and, should the table of fares be acceptable, they be 
published in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 

 
 

Page 2



53 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

24 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillors P Clark, H Rayner and K Vickers 
 
The meeting was held in Room F01e, Conference Room, Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe. 
 
1834 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN - Resolved - That Councillor K Vickers 

be and he was hereby appointed chairman for the meeting. 
 

1835 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY - There were no declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal or personal and prejudicial interests, or 
significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (lobbying). 
 

1836 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION TO GRANT A PREMISES 
LICENCE AT VIKING MARKET, FRODINGHAM PLAZA, FRODINGHAM 
ROAD, SCUNTHORPE, DN15 7NH - The Director: Economy and 
Environment submitted a report advising members of an application for the 
grant of a premises licence at Viking Market, Frodingham Plaza, Frodingham 
Road, Scunthorpe. 
  
Details of the application were outlined in the report, together with the 
application for the grant of a premises licence and representations received 
from Humberside Police, Humberside Fire and Rescue Service, the Licensing 
Authority, the council’s Trading Standards department, the local North 
Lincolnshire Council ward councillors and twenty two representations 
received from local residents. 
  
The Director in his report reminded the sub-committee that the options 
available to it under the Licensing Act 2003 when considering such 
applications were: 
  
 To refuse to grant the licence. 
 To grant the licence with additional conditions. 
 To grant the licence without additional conditions. 
 To grant the licence but restrict the licensable activities. 
 To grant the licence with restricted times 
  
The applicant’s legal representative, The Licensing Authority, the counc
[...]
y and the 
protection of children from harm within the vicinity of the premises.  The sub-
committee was acutely aware that the premises is situated in the Cumulative 
Impact Zone and the implications this application may have on local 
residents.   
 
Therefore, the sub-committee would like to remind the applicant of his duties 
as a licence holder in particular the continued requirement to ensure that the 

Page 6



LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
24 March 2022 

 

conditions attached to this licence and the licensing objectives are always 
adhered to.  The applicant should also be aware that their premises licence 
can be reviewed at any point by any responsible authority or interested 
parties and may result in them being required to attend a meeting of the Sub-
Committee”. 
 

1837 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



59 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

19 April 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillors T Ellerby, T Mitchell and H Rowson 
 
The meeting was held in Room F01e, Conference Room, Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe. 
 
1838 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN - Resolved- That Councillor T Mitchell be 

and he was hereby appointed chairman for the meeting. 
 

1839 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY - There were no declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal or personal and prejudicial interests, or 
significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (lobbying). 
 

1840 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT H A STORES, 11 HENDERSON AVENUE, 
SCUNTHORPE, DN15 7RL - The Director: Economy and Environment 
submitted a report advising members of a review application of a Premises 
Licence at H A Stores, 11 Henderson Avenue, Scunthorpe. 
 
Details of the review application were outlined in the report, together with 
representations submitted by the Licensing and Health and Safety Authority 
and Humberside Police. 
 
The Director in his report reminded the sub-committee that the options 
available to it under the Licensing Act 2003 when considering such 
applications were:  
 
 To modify the conditions of the licence 
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months  
 To revoke the licence 
 To take no further action 
 
The Director: Governance and Communities informed the hearing that the 
premises licence holders’ legal representative had, as part of the returned 
counter notice, respectfully requested that the hearing be adjourned to a 
different date and time to allow him to attend and present the case in support 
of his client. 
 
Members considered the written request from the premises licence holders’ 
legal representative. 

Public Document Pack

Page 9



LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 April 2022 

 

 
Resolved – That, following the written request from the premises licence 
holder’s legal representative, the hearing be adjourned, and reconvened on 
Friday 6 May 2022. 
 

1841 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT BOOZEMASTER, 149-153 FRODINGHAM 
ROAD, SCUNTHORPE, DN15 7JR - The Director: Economy and 
Environment submitted a report advising members of a review application of 
a Premises Licence at Boozemaster, 149-153 Frodingham Road, 
Scunthorpe. 
 
Details of the review application were outlined in the report, together with 
representations submitted by the Licensing and Health and Safety Authority 
and Humberside Police. 

 

The Director in his report reminded the sub-committee that the options 
available to it under the Licensing Act 2003 when considering such 
applications were:  

 
 To modify the conditions of the licence 
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months  
 To revoke the licence 
 To take no further action 
 
The Director: Governance and Communities informed the hearing that the 
premises licence holders’ legal representative had, as part of the returned 
counter notice, respectfully requested that the hearing be adjourned to a 
different date and time to allow him to attend and present the case in support 
of his client. 
 
Members considered the written request from the premises licence holders’ 
legal representative. 
 
Resolved – That, following the written request from the premises licence 
holder’s legal representative, the hearing be adjourned, and reconvened on 
Friday 6 May 2022. 
 

1842 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT LUXE SALON, 69 DONCASTER ROAD, 
SCUNTHORPE, DN15 7RG - The Director: Economy and Environment 
submitted a report advising members of a review application of a Premises 
Licence at LUXE Salon, 69 Doncaster Road, Scunthorpe. 
 
Details of the review application were outlined in the report, together with 
representations submitted by the Licensing and Health and Safety Authority 

Page 10



LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 April 2022 

 

and Humberside Police. 

 

The Director in his report reminded the sub-committee that the options 
available to it under the Licensing Act 2003 when considering such 
applications were:  

 
 To modify the conditions of the licence 
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
 To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months  
 To revoke the licence 
 To take no further action 
 
The Director: Governance and Communities informed the hearing that the 
premises licence holders’ legal representative had, as part of the returned 
counter notice, respectfully requested that the hearing be adjourned to a 
different date and time to allow him to attend and present the case in support 
of his client. 
 
Members considered the written request from the premises licence holders’ 
legal representative. 
 
Resolved – That, following the written request from the premises licence 
holder’s legal representative, the hearing be adjourned, and reconvened on 
Friday 6 May 2022. 
 

1843 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

6 May 2022 
 

PRESENT: -   
 
T Ellerby, K Vickers and P Vickers 
 
The meeting was held at Room F01e, Conference Room, Church Square House. 
 
1844 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN – Resolved – That Councillor K Vickers be 

and he was hereby appointed chairman for the meeting. 
 

1845 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY – There were no declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal or personal and prejudicial interests, or 
significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (lobbying). 
 

1846 APPLICATIONS AND VARIATION OF PROCEDURE - SUPPORTING 
PERSON(S) TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE – The premises licence 
holder’s legal representative addressed the sub-committee, respectfully 
requesting that the applications for Boozemaster, 149-153 Frodingham Road, 
Scunthorpe and LUXE Salon, 69 Doncaster Road, Scunthorpe were 
considered to be rejected. The Licensing Authority responded to the sub-
committee in relation to th
[...]
oozemaster 149-153 Frodingham Road, Scunthorpe and there was no 
suggestion that the Licensing Objectives had been contravened at the 
premises at the current time. 
 

1849 LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE AT LUXE SALON, 69 DONCASTER ROAD, 
SCUNTHORPE, DN15 7RG – Following the premises licence holders legal 
representative addressing the sub-committee at Item 4 on the procedure, 
minute 1846 refers, the sub-committee stated the following decision: 
 
Resolved – The Licensing (Activities) Sub–Committee had considered the 
verbal representation from the Licensing Authority as the applicant for the 
review and the Licence Holder’s legal representative in respect of the Licence 
Holder’s request for the Sub-Committee to consider rejecting the Licensing 
Authority’s application for a review of the premises licence at LUXE Salon, 69 

Page 15



LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
6 May 2022 

 

Doncaster Road, Scunthorpe. 
 
The members had given particular consideration to the submissions made by 
the Licence holders legal representative.   
 
The sub-committee noted that the licence was surrendered on 4 March 2022.  
As the surrender of the licence was more than the 28 days from the date of 
this hearing, as requested by the Licensing Authority in their verbal 
presentation, the sub-committee agreed that this review be rejected. 
 

1850 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED -
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 

Page 16



51 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

17 March 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Vickers (Vice-Chair), P Clark, T Ellerby and H Rayner 
 
The meeting was held in Room F01e, Conference Room, Church Square House. 
 
1829 SUBSTITUTIONS - There were no substitutions at the meeting. 

 
1830 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY - There were no declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary interests and personal or personal and prejudicial interests, and 
significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (lobbying). 
 

1831 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 FEBRUARY 2022 
AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2022, having 
been printed and circulated amongst the members, be taken as read and 
correctly recorded and be signed by the chairman. 
 

1832 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the following item (Minute 1833 refers) on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

1833 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - RENEWAL OF A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVERS LICENCE 
- The Director: Economy and Environment submitted a report advising 
members of an application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers Licence to be determined by the sub-committee. 
  
The report contained background information on the process for determining 
such applications, the information to be taken into account and the 
circumstances in which the sub-committee could refuse a licence. 
  
The options available to the sub-committee when considering such 
applications were: 
  
 To renew the licence as applied for with no additional conditions or 

restrictions other than those normally applied to such licences. 

Public Document Pack

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
17 March 2022 

 

 
 To renew the licence subject to additional conditions or restrictions. 

 
 To refuse to renew the licence. 

  
Should the sub-committee refuse the licence or impose additional terms, 
conditions or restrictions then the applicant may appeal to the Magistrates 
Court within 21 days from the date on which they were notified of the 
decision. 
  
Should the Magistrates uphold the decision of the council, the applicant had 
further recourse to the Crown Court. 
  
The procedure for dealing with such applications at meetings of the sub-
committee had previously been circulated to members. 
 
The Licensing Authority presented the reason for the licence being referred to 
the sub-committee for determination. 
  
The licence holder attended the hearing with his legal representative and a 
friend, who made submissions and responded to questions. 
 
Resolved - The Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee carefully 
considered all of the representations submitted by the licence holder’s legal 
representative and the Licensing Authority, including their responses to 
members’ questions.   
 
Following the completion of the hearing, the sub-committee unanimously 
agreed to the suggestion provided by the legal representative that the licence 
holders Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Drivers Licence be 
renewed for one year.   
 
Should there be no incidents reported to the Licensing Authority during that 
year, then the licence holder would be able to apply for a three-year licence in 
accordance with the council’s Taxi Licensing Policy.  
 
The sub-committee took this course of action as they considered the licence 
holder to be a fit and proper person under section 51 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Licensing Authority would now process the renewal of the licence and 
issue the documentation. 
 

 
 

Page 18



Report of the Monitoring Officer Agenda Item 8 
Meeting: 18 May 2022 

 
 

NORTH LINCOLN
[...]
tion, certificate or other 
like document under such legislation.To set and review appropriate 
licensing conditions. 

 
(e) To set and amend fees and charges for licences, consents and other 

permissions, together with hackney carriage and private hire tariffs. 
 

(f) To set and review standard conditions attached to licences, consents 
and other permissions where applicable. 

 
(g) To set and review procedures for giving required notices and 

determining applications for licences, consents or other permissions at 
meetings of the Committee and its Sub-Committees. 

 
(h) To determine the action to be taken as regards general relevant 

licensing issues including new/revised legislation, regulations, codes of 
practice or circulars. (This would include reviewing delegated powers  
to take account of any changes to legislation.) 

 
(i) To set the fees for gambling premises in accordance with paragraph 

3.2 of the report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental 
Services of 7 November 2006. 

 

(j) To determine applications for small lotteries in accordance with 
paragraph 3.5 of the report of the Director of Neighbourhood and 
Environmental Services of 7 November 2006. 

 
Membership 

 
10 members of the Council 

 
LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Delegated 

 
(a) To determine any application made under the Licensing Act 2003 as 

defined and detailed in the statement of licensing policy in accordance with 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State. 

 
(b) To consider any revocation or refusal of registration of applications for 

small lotteries. 
 

Membership 
 

Page 23



Part C Responsibility for Functions Page 6 of 24 (updated May 2022) 
 

3 members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Delegated 
 

(a) To determine any appropriate applications in accordance with other 
relevant legislation as set out in paragraph (d) of the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference above. 

 
(b) To determine applications where the number of machines exceeds the 

number as stated in paragraph 3.2 of the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted to the Licensing 
Committee on 6 April, 2006. 

 
Membership 

 
5 members of the Committee 

 

Delegations 
 

See Scheme of Delegations to Office 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 To take the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 17 March 2022 as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign.
	4 Sub-Committee Proceedings - To receive and where necessary confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee held on 24 March, 19 April and 6 May 2022.
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 19/04/2022 Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 06/05/2022 Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Sub-Committee Proceedings - To receive and where necessary confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee held on 17 March 2022.
	Minutes

	10 Terms of Reference - Licensing Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

15 July 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillors K Vickers (Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Vickers (Vice-Chair), T Gosling, P Clark, T Ellerby, C O'Sullivan, 
M Armiger, D Wells and H Rowson. 
 
The meeting was held in the Conference Room, Church Square House, Scunthorpe. 
  
1861 SUBSTITUTIONS - Councillor M Armiger substituted for Councillor T 

Mitchell; Councillor T Gosling substituted for Councillor S Armitage; 
Councillor C O’Sullivan substituted for Councillor H Rayner; Councillor D 
Wells substituted for Cllr C Sherwood; and Councillor M Kirk sent his 
apologies. 
  

1862 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, AND 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING), IF ANY - There were no declarations of Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests, Personal or Personal and Prejudicial interests. 
 
No lobbying was declared. 
  

1863 TO TAKE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 17 MARCH 2022 AS A CORRECT RECORD AND AUTHORISE THE 
CHAIRMAN TO SIGN - Resolved - That the minutes of the proceedings of 
this committee held on 17 March 2022 having been printed and circulated 
amongst the members, be taken as read and correctly recorded and signed 
by the chairman. 
  

1864 SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS - TO RECEIVE AND WHERE 
NECESSARY CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE 
LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 MARCH, 19 
APRIL AND 6 MAY 2022 - Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings of 
the Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee held on 24 March, 19 April and 6 
May 2022 be received. 
  

1865 SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEEDINGS - TO RECEIVE AND WHERE 
NECESSARY CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE 
LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 MARCH 
2022 - Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
(Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee held on 17 March 2022 be received. 
  

1866 TO NOTE THE SCHEDULED DATES AND TIMES OF THE LICENSING 
COMMITTEE - Resolved – That dates and times of future meetings of the 
committee be held at 10.00am on – 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15 July 2022 

 

 
Thursday 22 September 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 3 November 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 19 January 2023 at 10:00am 
Thursday 16 March 2023 at 10:00am 
  

1867 TO NOTE THE SCHEDULED DATES AND TIMES OF THE LICENSING 
(MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE - Resolved – That dates and times 
of future meetings of the sub-committee be held at 10.00am on – 
 
Thursday 8 September 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 13 October 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 10 November 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 1 December 2022 at 10:00am 
Thursday 12 January 2023 at 10:00am 
Thursday 2 February 2023 at 10:00am 
Thursday 2 March 2023 at 10:00am 
 
  

1868 TO APPOINT A LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
COMPRISING FIVE MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE (THREE 
CONSERVATIVE AND TWO LABOUR MEMBERS) COUNCILLORS K 
VICKERS (CHAIRMAN), P VICKERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), ARMITAGE, 
CLARK AND RAYNER - Resolved – That a Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-
Committee be appointed comprising five members of the Licensing 
Committee (three Conservative and two Labour members) Councillors K 
Vickers (Chairman), P Vickers (Vice-Chair), Clark, Armitage and Rayner. 
  

1869 TO APPOINT A LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
COMPRISING THREE MEMBERS (POLITICALLY BALANCED) DRAWN 
FROM THE 10 MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE. 
(MEMBERSHIP OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE TO DEAL WITH INDIVIDUAL 
CASES TO BE APPOINTED AS REQUIRED FROM ELIGIBLE MEMBERS) 
- Resolved – That a Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee comprising three 
members (politically balanced) drawn from the 10 members of the Licensing 
Committee be appointed (Membership of the sub-committee to deal with 
individual cases to be appointed as required from eligible members). 
  

1870 TERMS OF REFERENCE - LICENSING COMMITTEE - The Director: 
Governance and Communities referred to the recent report of Council for the 
Constitutional Review of Committees Terms of Reference, which included the 
Licensing Committees responsibilities of functions. The committee were 
reminded of the content and of any changes, if any. 

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
  

1871 FEES AND CHARGES UPDATE - The Director: Economy and Environment 
informed the Committee that a report to review the licensing fees was due to 
be submitted at the next Licensing Committee for the members consideration.   



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15 July 2022 

 

 
Questions were raised regarding the table of fares for Hackney Carriages. 
The Director informed the committee that due to an increase in fuel costs 
representations were received from the taxi trade to consider an increase.    
 
Resolved – That the position be noted. 
  

1872 CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONE POLICY UPDATE - The Director: Economy 
and Environment informed the Committee that the Cumulative Impact Zone 
Policy was due to be submitted in September for approval. The requirements 
of the policy was evidence based and when the policy is reviewed there 
needs to be sufficient evidence to support the future need of the policy. 
Currently no feedback had been provided following consultation. The 
consultation period had been extended; however, the committee were 
informed that if no evidence was submitted then an option would be removal 
of the policy. 
 
Questions were raised by the Chairman to which the Director: Economy and 
Environment responded. 
 
Resolved – That the position be noted. 
  

1873 INTRODUCTION TO ENFORCEMENT UPDATES - The Director: Economy 
and Environment made a suggestion to the committee to introduce a report to 
be presented at each Licensing Committee detailing enforcement activities 
and outcomes conducted by Licensing Officers. 
 
Enforcement could be carried out in many ways; one may be by targeted 
enforcement following complaints and intelligence and the other by proactive 
programmed visits that ensured compliance with licensed premises. 
 
Officers often worked outside normal office hours, either in pairs or in 
partnership with other agencies, such as the Police, Immigration and other 
Local Authority Enforcement Teams. 
 
Following the Directors introduction, the Chairman facilitated a discussion 
amongst the committee, who expressed a desire to have this in place. 
 
Resolved – That the introduction of an Enforcement Report be agreed. 
  

1874 LEGISLATION UPDATE (IF ANY) - The Director: Economy and Environment 
informed the Committee that there was now a National Register of Taxi 
Licence Refusals and Revocations, known as NR3. It was a mechanism for 
licensing authorities to share details of individuals who have had a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire Vehicle Drivers licence revoked, or an application for 
one refused. 
 
NR3 had been developed to improve public safety and confidence in HC and 
PHV licensing. There had been numerous high profile cases where drivers 
who had been refused licences or had a licence revoked in one area had 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15 July 2022 

 

gone to another area and received a licence in that area by failing to disclose 
their previous history. 

This was why the initiative had been widely supported by reputable drivers 
and firms, as it would provide a mechanism for ensuring information about 
refusals and revocations been shared between all licensing authorities in a 
safe and secure way. 

Licensing authorities would then search the register when they are 
processing new applications or renewals. Where an authority found a match 
for their applicant on NR3, they would contact the licensing authority that 
recorded the entry to seek more information, which, if shared, would then be 
used to help reach a decision on the application. 

Resolved – That the information be noted. 

  
1875 APPEALS SUBMITTED TO THE MAGISTRATES COURT (IF ANY) - The 

Director: Governance and Partnerships informed the Committee that no 
appeals against decisions of the Licensing (Activities) Sub-Committee or 
Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee had been submitted to the 
Magistrates Court for consideration. 
  

1876 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED - 
There were no urgent items for consideration by the Committee. 
 

 
 


